

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

February 28, 2025

Shaniya Cason A Second Home AFC, LLC 18051 Empire Ave Eastpointe, MI 48021

RE: License #: AS500418767

A Second Home AFC 18501 Empire Ave Eastpointe, MI 48021

Dear Ms. Cason:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Kristine Cilluffo, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Cadillac Place

3026 West Grand Blvd Ste 9-100 Detroit, MI 48202

Eistine Cillyfor

(248) 285-1703

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS500418767
Licensee Name:	A Second Home AFC, LLC
Licensee Address:	18051 Empire Ave
	Eastpointe, MI 48021
Licensee Telephone #:	(586) 441-5717
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Shaniya Cason
N 6 = 111	1.0
Name of Facility:	A Second Home AFC
Facility Addisons	40504.5
Facility Address:	18501 Empire Ave
	Eastpointe, MI 48021
Facility Telephone #:	(586) 441-5717
1 acinty relephone #.	(300) 441-3717
Capacity:	5
Program Type:	AGED
J	ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of addendum is to increase capacity and add special certification to A Second Home AFC.

III. Methodology

02/24/2025	Inspection Completed On-Site Completed onsite inspection. Re-measured bedroom after renovation completed to increase bedroom size.
02/24/2025	Contact- Document Received Received special certification application by email from Shaniya Cason.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 02/24/2025, I completed an onsite inspection at A Second Home AFC. The licensee completed renovations and increased the size of Bedroom #1 to increase the home's capacity from four to five residents. Bedroom #1 is now 138 square feet and meets the required square footage for two residents in the bedroom.

A Second Home AFC has a living room, kitchen and dining area, sunroom, three bedrooms, one resident bathroom and basement. The living room offers a total of 218 square feet which meets the required 35 square feet per person for five residents.

The three bedrooms in the facility are own sized as follows:

Bedroom #	Room Dimensions	Total Square Footage	Total Resident Beds
1	9'6" x 14'7"	138	2
2	11'6" x 13'1"	150	2
3	11'2" x 9'0"	100	1

Total capacity: 5

In addition, the licensee designee, Shaniya Cason, has submitted an application to add special certification to license for persons with mental illness and developmental disability. Ms. Cason plans to contract with Detroit Wayne Integrated Health Network. The home's program statement indicates they will provide a supportive, and nurturing environment for individuals living with mental illness and developmental disabilities. Their specialized program is designed to empower residents, promote independence, and enhance their overall quality of life. Each program is tailored to meet the unique needs of residents, ensuring personalized care and meaningful engagement. The home will give residents

access to life skills development, behavioral health support, social and recreational activities, vocational training and employment support, health and wellness programs, educational enrichment, crisis prevention and intervention and spiritual and cultural enrichment.

V. Recommendation

Area Manager

It is recommended that the capacity for A Second Home AFC be increased to five residents and special certification for mental illness and developmental disability added to license.

Kristine Cillufo	02/26/2025
Kristine Cilluffo	Date
Licensing Consultant Approved By:	
<i>a</i>	
Denice G. Munn	02/28/2025
Denise Y. Nunn	Date